AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF DRY RIDGE ESTABLISHING AN INCREASED RATE AND CHARGE FOR SANITARY WATER SERVICES TO ALL CUSTOMERS IN DRY RIDGE, KENTUCKY, AND AMENDING CITY OF DRY RIDGE ORDINANCE NO. 425-1988.

WHEREAS, the tariff and water rates charged to all customers of the City of Dry Ridge must yield sufficient revenues to pay for such water consumed and to so service the costs incurred to maintain the city's water system and facilities; and whereas the said cost and charges for water supplied to the City of Dry Ridge has increased and will continue to increase and , likewise, the costs incurred and expended by the City of Dry Ridge to maintain and operate the city's water system has increased and will continue to increase so requiring the city to pass such increased expenses and expenditures on to its customers since the city can no longer continue itself alone to absorb and pay these increased and increasing costs and charges.

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT ORDIANED BY THE CITY OF DRY RIDGE:

SECTION ONE

Section One of City of Dry Ridge Ordinance No. 425-1989 heretofore entacted and ordained and therein amending Section One of Ordinance No. 367-1981 providing for and increase in water rates effective to April 30, 1989, be and is not amended or so effected by this Ordinance.

SECTION TWO

Section Two of City of Dry Ridge Ordinance No. 425-1988 heretofore enacted and ordained and therein providing for the effective billing date and computation of the increased water rates for water consumed by the water system's customers beginning on 1 May 1988 through 30 April 1989 be and is not amended or so effected by this Ordinance.

SECTION THREE

Section Three of City of Dry Ridge Ordinance No. 425-1988 heretofore enacted

and ordained is amended as follows:

Effective with the water usage-computation-billing-period for all the water customers of the City of Dry Ridge beginning on-May-1,-1989, May 1, 1990, the cost, charge, rate or rates to be charged to all customers of the City of Dry Ridge as provided for, set forth and established in, and within Section One of this Ordinance (No. 425-1988) above so amending the water rates and charges previously provided and established in Section 2 of Ordinance No. 348-1980 as here-tofore amended by Section One of Ordinance No. 367-1981 as the said charges and rates were duly amended and established by Section One of this Ordinance (No. 425-1988), be and the same are hereby amended as follows:

(2) The minimum water bill shall be-Eight-Dellars-and-Twenty-Gents-(\$8,20)-

(2) The minimum water bill shall be-Hight-Dellars-and-Twenty-Gents-(\$8,20)Eleven Dollars and Eight Cents (\$11.08) for the first Two Thousand (2,000) gallons or fraction thereof used each month. The rate of-One-Dellar-and-Highty-Five-Gents-(\$1,85)- Two Dollars and Forty-Four Cents (\$2.44) per thousand gallons shall apply to the nex Eight Thousand (8,000) gallons consumed over the minimum each month, and the rate of-One-Dellar-and-Sixty-Twe-Gents-(\$1,62)- Two Dollars and Thirteen Cents (\$2.13) per thousand gallons shall apply to all water consumed in excess of Ten Thousand (10,000) gallons each month.

"SECTION FOUR"

Section Three of this Ordinance with the increased charge, rate and rates, as so amended and set forth above for water supplied to all customers of the City of Dry Ridge, shall be effective with the billing of May 1, 1990, with such newly established rate or rates to be applied and computed against all customers' water usage or water consumed, including the minimum amount or bill so billable to any customer for the month, period of water-usage unit preceeding the date of 1 April 1990, and then so and thereafter be charged and billed to all customers on their next and forthcoming water bill or statement for water consumed in accordance with

present and current practices and methods of computing customers' water bills so now utilized by the City of Dry Ridge.

"SECTION FIVE"

This Ordinance and the increased water rates fixed, established and so duly ordained therein and thereby shall be effective as of the 1st day of April, 1990, and applied to customers' water-usage bills and statements for the billing period beginning on 1 May 1990.

First Reading: March 5, 1990.

Second Reading: April 2, 1990

Passed, Approved and Ordered Published on this the 16th day of April, 1990.

(X) Comment Lityres
MODMAN BEDCHSON MAYOR

ATTEST:

CINDY L. HARRIS, CITY CLERK